## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA, NAMING THE CITY OWNED PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2665 DE SOTO BLVD CORAL GABLES, FL 33134 WITH THE NAME "THE LAMAR LOUISE CURRY PARK"

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

- 1. That the City allow for the unimproved lot located at 2665 De Soto Blvd Coral Gables, FL 33134, which is directly across from the historic Venetian Pool, to be named "The Lamar Louise Curry Park." This will allow the Coral Gables Garden Club to donate the bequeathed amount of \$200,000.00 to the beautification of this space.
- 2. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS NINTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D., 2018.

APPROVED:

RAUL VALDES-FAULI MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

> MIRIAM SOLER-RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY